# **Rollover Contributions**

## A Guide to Transferring Annuity Accounts from a United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America Sponsored Annuity Plan "UBC Annuity Plan" to the St. Louis-Kansas City Carpenters Regional Annuity Fund "STL-KC Annuity Fund"

If you want to consolidate your UBC Annuity Plan(s) retirement benefits account balance(s) you have in a tax qualified UBC Annuity Plan, you may be able to transfer balances into your current account STL-KC Annuity Fund or "Annuity Fund". Please follow the instructions below. Note that the UBC Plan must allow for direct rollovers. Additionally, the plan representative of the UBC Plan ("Plan Representative") must sign the completed rollover contribution form.

Follow these steps to directly transfer your UBC Plan accounts to the Annuity Fund:

## 1. Confirm that the Annuity fund accepts the type of retirement account you wish to roll over.

For confirmation that (i) the Annuity Fund accepts direct rollover of the UBC Plan benefits you want to rollover, and (ii) you are eligible to contribute to the Annuity Fund, please contact the Benefits Office at (877)232-3863.

2. Contact the UBC Plan that currently holds the benefits you want to roll over and confirm direct rollover is permitted.

Inform the UBC Plan that you would like a direct cash rollover of the retirement account balance into your qualified retirement account with the Annuity Fund. Then, request that the UBC issue a check made payable to the Trustees of the St. Louis-Kansas City Carpenters Regional Annuity Fund for the benefit of you (see example) and that it be mailed to the Annuity Fund. Wire instructions available upon request.

*Example: If your name is Jane Smith, the check is made payable to the Trustees of the St. Louis-Kansas City Carpenters Regional Annuity Fund FBO Jane Smith.* 

The UBC Plan Representative should directly mail the attached form and check to:

Mid-America Carpenters Regional Benefit Services Attn: Retirement Services 1419 Hampton Ave, St. Louis, MO 63139

## Need help? Call Retirement Services: 1-877-232-3863

## **Important Information Before You Begin**

On the **Rollover Contributions Authorization Form** (see reverse side of this form), provide the name of the UBC Plan from which the funds will be transferred, the name of the UBC Plan Representative completing the form, the name of the participant, and the social security number of the participant.

Each rollover contribution must be accompanied by this form, duly completed and signed by both the participant and an authorized UBC Plan Representative. Rollover amounts will not be invested in your Annuity Fund account unless accompanied by such form.

The rollover contribution will be invested according to the terms and conditions of the Annuity Fund's Plan Document.

## **Rollover Contributions Authorization Form**

### from a United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America Sponsored Annuity Plan "UBC Annuity Plan" to the St. Louis-Kansas City Carpenters Regional Annuity Fund "STL-KC Annuity Fund"

1) General Information			
Name of UBC Plan from Which Funds Will Be Transferred		Name of Authorized UBC Plan Representative	
Participant Name (Last Name, First Name, Initial)		Participa	ant Social Security Number
2) Rollover Amount:	\$,,,,		

## **3)** Participant Signature

By the execution of this form, I hereby elect to directly roll over the amount designated above and certify as follows:

- 1. The rollover amount is a direct rollover of cash from a UBC Plan intended to be a qualified retirement plan described in Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code");
- 2. No portion of the rollover amount is attributable to Roth or after-tax contributions; and
- 3. The transfer of cash assets to the St. Louis-Kansas City Carpenters Regional Annuity Fund will constitute an eligible rollover distribution as defined in Section 402(c)(4) of the Code which is excludible from income under Section 402(c)(1) of the Code.

Signature	of Pa	rticipant

Date

#### 4) Plan Representative Signature

I, the Authorized Plan Representative named above, hereby:

- 1. Certify that I have reasonably concluded that the total rollover amount received by the Trustees of the St. Louis-Kansas City Carpenters Regional Annuity Fund with respect to the above mentioned participant is a valid rollover contribution (as defined in Treas. Reg. Section 1.401(a)(31)-1, Q&A-14); and
- Certify that the plan named above from which funds will be directly transferred is or is intended to be, and to the best of my knowledge is, a qualified retirement plan described in Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and
- 3. Direct the Annuity Fund to invest the rollover contribution in Participant's account.

I understand that if I later determine that the rollover amount was an invalid rollover contribution, I am responsible for informing the Annuity Fund and providing the necessary instructions to remove the contribution, plus any earnings attributable thereto, within a reasonable time after such determination.

Signature of Authorized Plan Representative

Date